Canadian Science Advisory Secretariat (CSAS)
Research Document 2013/124
Quebec Region
April 2014
Phycotoxin analyses in St. Lawrence Estuary beluga
Michael Scarratt, Sonia Michaud, Lena Measures, Michel Starr
Maurice Lamontagne Institute
Fisheries and Oceans Canada

In liver, only one positive result of 2.7 µg STX eq 100 g-1 tissue was observed during the red
tide of 2008. Brain results remained generally low and near the detection limit (maximum 1.5 µg
STX eq 100 g-1), and are thus only weak positives, all being observed in recent years. The only
two brain samples tested in 2008 were both negative by ELISA, while one was positive by
HPLC. The highest toxin concentrations were observed during the 2008 red tide in stomach
(maximum 63.2 µg STX eq 100 g-1) and feces samples (maximum 56.5 µg STX eq 100 g-1),
with lower results for intestine (maximum 4.3 µg STX eq 100 g-1), kidney (maximum 7.3 µg STX
eq 100 g-1) and heart blood (maximum 5.1 µg STX eq 100 g-1). Overall, 18 of the 66 animals
tested positive for the presence of saxitoxins in one or more tissues, 6 of these during the 2008
red tide. A total of 7 animals showed positive results in more than one tissue, 3 of these being
highly-intoxicated specimens from the 2008 event.
Necropsies were performed on 61 of 66 stranded beluga using standard laboratory techniques
(Lair et al. 2014) to determine the cause of death (COD), which is also listed in Table 1. No
apparent cause (COD=7) was determined in 11 of the beluga examined at necropsy. None of
these animals with undetermined COD tested positive for saxitoxins. However, the necropsy of
one beluga carcass from the 2008 red tide (DL-05-2008) failed to find any other significant
pathologies or injuries and the diagnosed COD is listed as “probable STX intoxication” based
upon the circumstances of the event (Lair et al. 2014). This animal tested negative for
saxitoxins via ELISA, but positive via HPLC.
5

M
am
m
ar
y
M
ilk
C
au
se
 o
f
D
ea
th
DL-8-1995 Bic 1995-08-10 F 0 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 4
DL-9-1995 Pointe-au-Pic 1995-08-18 M 3 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 2
DL-1-1996 Escoumins 1996-04-10 M 42 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 1
DL-4-1996 Bic 1996-07-22 n.d. 34 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 1
DL-6-1996 Ste-Luce 1996-08-11 F 0 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 4
DL-8-1996 Petite Matane 1996-10-18 F 2 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 2
DL-2-1997 Ile aux Lièvres 1997-05-23 F 57 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 7
DL-3-1997 Riviere Ouelle 1997-06-08 F 43 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 1
DL-4-1997 Bic 1997-07-01 M 0 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 4
DL-5-1997 Ile St-Barnabé 1997-07-15 M 12 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 1
DL-2-1998 Ste-Flavie 1998-05-23 M 26 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 1
DL-3-1998 Anse-au-Persil 1998-05-24 F 59 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 3
DL-4-1998 Ste-Flavie 1998-05-24 F 42 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 3
DL-7-1998 Petite Matane 1998-08-07 M 36 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 2
DL-01-2004 Sainte-Luce 2004-05-10 F 12 - - - - - - - - 0.0 - 2
DL-02-2004 Port-au-Persil 2004-06-04 F 60 - - - - - - - - 0.0 - 3
DL-06-2005 Baie des Ha!Ha!,
Saguenay
2005-09-11 F 48 - - - - - - - - 0.0 - 7
11

M
am
m
ar
y
M
ilk
C
au
se
 o
f
D
ea
th
DL-03-2006 Tadoussac 2006-09-21 F 35 - - - - - - - - 0.0 - 5
DL-02-2007 Sainte-Luce 2007-05-27 F 44 - - - - - - - - 0.0 - 7
DL-05-2007 Trois Pistoles 2007-06-08 M 0 0.0 - - - - 0.0 - - - - 4
DL-06-2007 Saint-Simon-sur-mer 2007-08-17 F 55 - - - - - - - - 0.0 - 3
DL-08-2007 Rimouski 2007-09-11 F 38 - - - - - - - - 0.0 - 7
DL-01-2008 Rivière Ouelle 2008-05-03 M 21 0.0 - - - - 0.0 0.0 - - - 8
DL-02-2008 Portneuf-sur-Mer 2008-06-07 F 37 0.0 - 0.0 - 4.3- 0.0 0.0 - - 0.0 3
DL-03-2008 Escoumins 2008-06-16 F 52 0.0 - - - - 0.0 0.0 - - 0.0 8
DL-05-2008 Saguenay 2008-08-11 F 50 0.0- - 0.0+ - 0.0+ 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 - 8 tox.
DL-06-2008 Ile Rouge 2008-08-13 F 0 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 4
DL-07-2008 Ste-Flavie 2008-09-18 F 57 0.0 - - - 0.0 0.0 5.1+ - - - 8
DL-110-2008 St-Simon 2008-08-11 F 22 0.0+ - 63.2+ - - 7.3+ - - - - NA
DL-111-2008 Ile aux Basques 2008-08-11 F 36 0.0 0.0 - - 3.5 0.0 - - - - NA
DL-112-2008 Ile Verte 2008-08-11 M 13 2.7+ - 16.1+ - - 6.6+ - - - - NA
DL-113-2008 Ste-Flavie 2008-08-15 F 39 - 0.0 - 0.0+ - 0.0+ - - - - NA
DL-116-2008 Ste-Luce 2008-09-10 F 11 - - 0.0+ 56.5+ - 2.7+ - - - - NA
DL-01-2009 Ste-Luce 2009-06-16 F 12 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 8
DL-02-2009 Tadoussac 2009-07-29 M 2 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 7
DL-03-2009 Ste-Flavie 2009-08-01 M 49 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 2
DL-04-2009 Matane 2009-09-03 M 0 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 6
DL-05-2009 Pointe-au-Père 2009-09-15 F 48 0.0 - - - 0.0 - - - 0.0 - 7
DL-01-2010 St-Ulric 2010-03-09 F 2 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 2
DL-02-2010 Ste-Félicité 2010-03-21 F 1 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 2
DL-03-2010 Sainte-Luce-sur-Mer 2010-04-30 F 7 0.0 - - - - - - - 0.0 - 8
DL-04-2010 Sainte-Luce-sur-Mer 2010-06-09 F 42 0.0 - - - - - - - 0.0 0.0 2
12
Animal
Number Location Date
observed Sex Age

M
am
m
ar
y
M
ilk
C
au
se
 o
f
D
ea
th
DL-05-2010 Rocher-Blanc 2010-06-10 F 51 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 2
DL-06-2010 Rimouski 2010-07-16 F 18 0.0 - - - - - - - 0.0 - 5
DL-07-2010 Ste-Flavie 2010-07-31 F 40 0.0 - - - - - - - 0.0 - 5
DL-08-2010 Ste-Flavie 2010-08-29 F 31 0.0 - - - - - - - 0.0 - 5
DL-09-2010 Rimouski (Sacré-
Coeur)
2010-11-04 M 1 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 2
DL-10-2010 St-Fabien 2010-12-31 M 2 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 1
DL-11-2010 Cloridorme 2010-12-31 F 35 0.0 - - - - - - - - - 8
DL-01-2011 Ste-Flavie 2011-04-07 M 2 0.0 1.5 - - - 0.0 0.0 - - - 6
DL-02-2011 Rimouski 2011-05-19 F 44 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 - 5
DL-03-2011 Matane 2011-06-08 F 30 0.0 - 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 - 5
DL-04-2011 Percé 2011-07-12 F 56 0.0 1.1 1.2 - - 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 3
DL-05-2011 Métis-sur-Mer 2011-08-09 F 14 0.0 1.2 1.2 - - 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 5
DL-06-2011 Matane-sur-Mer 48 29'
39"N, 68 29' 35"W
2011-09-10 F 68 0.0 1.2 1.3 - - 0.0 0.0 - - - 8
DL-07-2011 La Martre 2011-10-09 M 55 0.0 1.1 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 - - - 7
DL-08-2011 Saint-Fabien 2011-10-28 F 22 0.0 1.2 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 - 2
DL-09-2011 Pointe-aux-Outardes 2011-11-09 M 43 0.0 1.2 1.2 - - 0.0 0.0 - - - 7
DL-01-2012 Baie-des-Sables 2012-05-19 F 26 0.0 1.1 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 - 5
DL-02-2012 Grosse-Roche 2012-05-27 M 23 0.0 0.0 1.0 - - 0.0 0.0 - - - 2
DL-03-2012 Île-aux-Fraises 2012-07-16 F 21 0.0 1.3 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 - 7
DL-04-2012 Rivière Ouelle 2012-08-12 F 0 0.0 1.3 1.0 - - 0.0 0.0 - - - 4
DL-06-2012 Tadoussac 2012-08-23 F 0 0.0 1.1 0.0 - - 0.0 - - - - 4
DL-07-2012 Saint-Fabien-sur-Mer 2012-10-03 F 3 0.0 1.3 1.0 - - 0.0 - 0.0 - - 2
DL-08-2012 Métis-sur-Mer 2012-11-05 M 53 0.0 1.1 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 - - - 7
DL-09-2012 Rivière-du-Loup 2012-11-07 F 30 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 7
13
Table 2. Normalized anomalies (in standard deviations) of total beluga strandings in the St. Lawrence Estuary and the cumulative weekly
abundance of the toxic dinoflagellate A. tamarense at Tadoussac and Ste-Flavie. In 2010 the algal abundance data time series was too short for
adequate statistics. There are no abundance data for 2012.